

## ANNEX

Subchapter III of chapter 99 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule (HTS) is modified as set forth in this annex, with bracketed matter included to assist in the understanding of the modifications. The following provisions supersede matter now in the HTS, with the new subheadings being inserted by this notice set forth in columnar format and the material inserted in the HTS columns entitled "Heading/ Subheading", "Article Description", "Rates of Duty 1 General", "Rates of Duty 1 Special", and "Rates of Duty 2", respectively. The corrections to the text of individual subdivisions of U.S. note 11 to such subchapter III set forth herein, and to their associated subheadings, shall be effective with respect to covered goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after 12:01 a.m. EST on the date that each such subdivision of U.S. note 11 to subchapter III became effective, or in the case of corrections to text previously modified the effective date of such previous modification to such subdivision as appropriate.

Section I. Effective March 31, 2003, the notice published at 68 FR 15494-15544 is modified by deleting part 1(C) of section I from the annex.

Section II. Unless otherwise specified in a subdivision herein, the following modifications of subchapter III of chapter 99 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States shall be effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after 12:01 a.m. EST, on or after the effective date of the inclusion in, or of the previous correction of, the individual HTS provision or text being corrected.

1. U.S. note 11 to such subchapter III is hereby modified as follows:

- (A) the phrase ", as in effect on March 20, 2002" is inserted after the second occurrence of "inclusive" in subdivision (a)(i);
- (B) in subdivision (b)(xx)(C), "maximum" is inserted after "sulfur 0.025";
- (C) in subdivision (c)(cii)(A)(II), "9.5249 mm (plus 0, minus 0.22097 mm) or" is inserted before "12.7 mm";
- (D) in subdivision (c)(xxvii), "1670 +/- 100 N/mm<sup>2</sup> (42 to 46 HRC)" is deleted and "1670 +/- 100 N/mm<sup>2</sup>" is inserted in lieu thereof; "maximum 0.8 on 3 m" is deleted and "maximum 0.8 mm on 3 m" is inserted in lieu thereof; "sulfur" is deleted and "sulfur not over" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (E) in subdivision (c)(cli), "300 t" is deleted and "500 t" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (F) subdivision (c)(ccxiv) is deleted;
- (G) in subdivision (c)(ccxxvi), "RMS6 or better" is deleted and "RMS7 or less" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (H) in subdivision (c)(ccxxxi), "whether or not" is inserted before "in coils";